
 
 
 

 
 
 
May 24, 2016  
 
Advice Letter No. 316-E (U 913 E) 
 

California Public Utilities Commission 
 
Golden State Water Company (“GSWC”) hereby transmits for filing an original and two 
copies of this advice letter for its Bear Valley Electric Service (“BVES”) Division. 
 
    Canceling  
CPUC Sheet No.      Title of Sheet                   CPUC Sheet No.       
Revised No. 2349-E Schedule No. A-1 Revised No. 2333-E 
 General Service-Small 
 Page 1 
 
Revised No. 2350-E Schedule No. A-2 Revised No. 2334-E 
 General Service-Medium 
 Page 1 
 
Revised No. 2351-E Schedule No. A-3 Revised No. 2335-E 
 General Service-Large 
 Page 1 
 
Revised No. 2352-E Schedule No. A-4 Revised No. 2336-E 
 General Service – TOU 
 Page 1 
 
Revised No. 2353-E Schedule No. A-5 Revised No. 2337-E 
 TOU-Primary 
 Page 1 
 
Revised No. 2354-E Schedule No. A-5 Revised No. 2338-E 
 TOU-Secondary 
 Page 1 
 
Revised No. 2355-E Schedule No. D Revised No. 2339-E 
 Domestic Service  
 Single-Family Accommodation 
 Page 1 



Advice Letter No. 316-E -2- May 24, 2016 
 
 
Revised No. 2356-E  Schedule No. DE  Revised No. 2340-E 
 Domestic Service  
 Single-Family Accommodation (Employee) 
 Page 1 
 
Revised No. 2357-E Schedule No. D-LI  Revised No. 2341-E 
 Domestic Service 
 California Alternate Rates for Energy (CARE) 
 Single-Family Accommodation 
 Page 1 
 
Revised No. 2358-E Schedule No. DM Revised No. 2342-E 
 Domestic Service 
 Multi-Family Accommodation 
 Page 1 
 
Revised No. 2359-E Schedule No. DMS Revised No. 2343-E 
 Domestic Service 
 Multi-Family Accommodation 
 Page 1 
 
Revised No. 2360-E Schedule No. DMS Revised No. 2344-E 
 Domestic Service 
 Multi-Family Accommodation 
 Page 2 
 
Revised No. 2361-E Schedule No. DO Revised No. 2345-E 
 Domestic Service-Other 
 Page 1 
  
Revised No. 2362-E Schedule No. GSD   Revised No. 2346-E 
 General Service - Demand 
 Page 1  
 
Revised No. 2363-E Schedule No. SL Revised No. 2347-E 
 Street Lighting Service 
 Page 1 
 
Revised No. 2364-E Table of Contents Revised No. 2348-E 
 Page 1 of 2 



Advice Letter No. 316-E -3- May 24, 2016 
 
 

SUBJECT: Request to Recover Authorized Undergrounding Costs And 
Increase BRRBA Revenue Requirement for Phase II of the 
Underground Project 

  
PURPOSE 
These tariffs are submitted pursuant to Decision No. (“D.”) 14-11-002, dated November 6, 
2014.   BVES is seeking authorization to include in rate base the costs of completed, 
commercially operational, used and useful Phase II of the Big Bear Boulevard 
Undergrounding capital project in its service territory.  BVES also seeks to increase the 
authorized revenue requirement of the Base Revenue Requirement Balancing Account 
(“BRRBA”) by the total amount of costs of Phase II of the Big Bear Boulevard 
Undergrounding Project.   
 
BACKGROUND 
In BVES’ last General Rate Case (“GRC”), BVES proposed to underground the electrical 
facilities along Big Bear Boulevard in the City of Big Bear Lake (“Project”).  As part of the 
Uncontested Settlement Agreement approved by the California Public Utilities 
Commission (“Commission”) in D.14-11-002, BVES was authorized to construct the 
Project and recover its costs through new base rates once the Project, or a phase of the 
Project, is completed and placed into commercial operation.  1 
 
On December 10, 2015, the Commission approved BVES Advice Letter (“AL”) 307-E 
effective October 21, 2015.  In AL 307-E, BVES requested Commission authorization to 
include in rate base and recover the corresponding revenue requirement for Phase I of the 
Big Bear Boulevard Undergrounding Project.  
 
Following the completion of Phase I, BVES began Phase II of the undergrounding of the 
electrical facilities between Pine Knot Avenue and Conklin Road along Big Bear 
Boulevard.  Phase II of the Project was completed and placed into commercial operation 
on March 2, 2016, at a total cost of $2,529,261, which includes $102,277 of allowance for 
funds used during construction (“AFUDC”) at an annual rate of 6.96% for the period 
prior to receiving rate recovery (see attached work papers).  
 
The attached tariffs setting forth new base rates to recover the costs of Phase II of the 
Project are submitted as authorized in D. 14-11-002, Appendix A, Exhibit B, Uncontested 
Settlement Agreement, Section 5.1 (pages 12-14) which provides in relevant part as 
follows:  

 
5.1 Two Major Plant Additions.  In addition to any capital additions BVES determines to 
undertake and fund with the base rate revenues agreed to in Section 4.3 above, the Settling 
Parties agree that BVES may construct two major capital additions projects as listed below. 

1 D. 14-11-002, Appendix A, Exhibit B, Uncontested Settlement Agreement, Section 5.1, pp. 12-14 

                     
 



Advice Letter No. 316-E -4- May 24, 2016 
 

 Upon completion and placement into commercial operation of a project (or a phase of the 
Big Bear Boulevard Undergrounding Project), BVES may file a Tier 1 advice letter filing 
requesting implementation of proposed new base rates (rather than a surcharge) to recover 
the costs of a project (or phase of a project).  Furthermore, the BRRBA authorized revenue 
requirement will be updated to include the effect of the increased authorized base revenue 
requirements.  In no event shall cost recovery using a Tier 1 advice letter filing exceed the 
amount for a project, as set forth below, plus accrued allowance for funds used during 
construction (“AFUDC”) at an annual rate of 6.96% for the period prior to receiving rate 
recovery.  Subject to the review of (i) the accuracy and appropriateness of costs for a project 
(or phase of a project, as the case may be) being sought for recovery, (ii) the authorized cost 
of a project to be recovered using a Tier 1 advice letter filing, and (iii) the appropriateness 
of the requested base rates to recover such costs, the proposed base rates contained in a 
Tier 1 advice letter shall go into effect 30 days from the date it is filed.  If a project’s costs 
exceed the amount authorized to be recovered using a Tier 1 advice letter filing as set forth 
below, BVES may use a portion of its capital additions budget authorized in Section 4.1 of 
this Settlement to cover the remaining costs in order to complete the project. 

 
5.1.1 Big Bear Boulevard Undergrounding Project: The authorized costs for recovery 
using a Tier 1 advice letter filing with respect to this Project is $7,032,540, plus AFUDC.  
BVES has the discretion to establish up to five phases of this Project for purposes of Tier 1 
advice letter rate recovery.   BVES may seek recovery through a Tier 1 advice letter filing of 
any amount of cost for any phase of the Project that is completed and placed into 
commercial operation, provided that the aggregate costs sought for recovery using a Tier 1 
advice letter filing for all phases of the Project do not exceed $7,032,540, plus applicable 
AFUDC.  In light of BVES’ current estimate that the Project may cost $7,732,081, the 
actual Project costs may exceed the $7,032,540, plus applicable AFUDC; and limits using 
the Tier 1 advice letter process for costs above the $7,032,540, plus AFUDC.  If actual costs 
for the Project exceed $7,032,540, plus applicable AFUDC, BVES may use a portion of its 
capital additions budget authorized in Section 4.1 of this Settlement to cover the remaining 
costs in order to complete the Project. 

 
Accordingly, BVES is filing this advice letter to include in rate base and to recover the 
corresponding revenue requirement for Phase II of the Big Bear Boulevard 
Undergrounding Project.  BVES will file a subsequent advice letter for the recovery of the 
revenue requirement of additional completed phases of the Project that are placed into 
commercial operation. 
 
The authorized cap for the Big Bear Boulevard Undergrounding Project capital project 
and the Phase II actual costs are summarized in the table below.  
 

Authorized Cap Actual Cost AFUDC 
6.96% 

$7,032,540 $2,529,261 $102,277 
Phase II of the Big Bear Boulevard Undergrounding Project is now used 
and useful as of the filing date of this advice letter.  

 



Advice Letter No. 316-E -5- May 24, 2016 
 
As authorized by the Uncontested Settlement approved by the Commission in D. 14-11-
002, the authorized revenue requirement of the BRRBA is increased by $419,363 on the 
effective date of this Advice Letter. 
 
WORKPAPERS 
The supporting workpapers showing the calculation of the revenue requirements are 
provided in the following attachments: 
Attachment A:  Determination of Revenue Requirement 
Attachment B:  Recorded expenses of Undergrounding Project – Phase II 
Attachment C:  Rate schedules 
 
BILL IMPACT 
Table below provides the bill impact on a residential customer bill at two levels of energy 
usage as a result of a rise in revenue requirement. 
 

Residential Class Usage 
(kWh) 

Current 
Bill 

New 
Bill 

Percent 
Change 

Baseline (Tier 1) 315 $55.32 $56.21 1.60% 
Typical Bill 350 $62.46 $63.44 1.58% 

 
TIER DESIGNATION  
This advice letter is submitted with a Tier 1 designation.    
 
EFFECTIVE DATE 
Pursuant to D.14-11-002, BVES requests the tariffs contained herein to be effective on July 
1, 2016. 
  
NOTICE AND PROTESTS 
No individuals or utilities have requested notification of filing of tariffs.  In accordance 
with General Order 96-B, a copy of this advice letter is being furnished to the entities 
listed on the attached service list by either providing them a copy electronically or by 
mailing them a copy hereof, properly stamped and addressed. 
 
A protest is a document objecting to the granting in whole or in part of the authority 
sought in this advice letter. 
 
A response is a document that does not object to the authority sought, but nevertheless 
presents information that the party tendering the response believes would be useful to the 
CPUC in acting on the request. 
 
A protest must be mailed within 20 days of the date the CPUC accepts the advice letter for 
filing.  The Calendar is available on the CPUC’s website at www.cpuc.ca.gov.   
 
A protest must state the facts constituting the grounds for the protest, the effect that 
approval of the advice letter might have on the protestant, and the reasons the protestant 







 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AL 316-E 
ATTACHMENT A 

Determination of Revenue Requirement 
 
 
 






















































	Golden State Water AL 316-E Disposition Letter
	316-E Notice Undergrounding Costs Recovery -Phase II
	Cover Sheet -Electric 316-E
	ADVICE LETTER FILING SUMMARY
	ENERGY UTILITY

	Binder1
	316-E Boulevard Undergrounding Phase 2
	California Public Utilities Commission
	5.1 Two Major Plant Additions.  In addition to any capital additions BVES determines to undertake and fund with the base rate revenues agreed to in Section 4.3 above, the Settling Parties agree that BVES may construct two major capital additions proje...
	5.1.1 Big Bear Boulevard Undergrounding Project: The authorized costs for recovery using a Tier 1 advice letter filing with respect to this Project is $7,032,540, plus AFUDC.  BVES has the discretion to establish up to five phases of this Project for ...

	AL 316-E Signature

	AL 316-E Attachment A
	AL 316-E Attachment A
	AL 316-E Attachment B
	AL 316-E Attachment C


